DALLAS COUNTY, ARKANSAS	ARRANSAS HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROGRAM
Survey Number DA-10	Owner <u>Judge Joe Meader</u>
Property Name <u>Dallas County Courth</u> ouse 3rda, Dak Sts.	Address Dallas County Courthouse
Location Fordyce	Fordyce, AR 71742
Significant Date/s 1911	

#### ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

The Dallas County Courthouse, an imposing building of Classical Revival design, is situated on the corner of Third and Oak Streets in Fordyce. This building possesses a monumental presence in a neighborhood, which, though only a block from Main Street, is primarily residential. Built in 1911, three years following the move of the county seat from Princeton to Fordyce, the courthouse was designed by Frank W. Gibb and built by Edgar Koonce. Consisting of two-stories built upon a high basement with a raised concrete foundation, the building is highlighted by a domed cupola that rises from the flat roof and two porticos supported by Tuscan columns. The plan is rectangular with symmetrical elevations. Constructed of brick laid in American bond, the courthouse has simply framed single-light double-hung windows with wooden sash and stone sills. Projecting several feet from the front (south) and rear (north) elevations are pedimented central pavilions. Brick pilasters with simple caps and bases span the area between the watertable and unenriched entablature, indicating the three bays of each elevation. Above the entablature is a brick parapet with stone coping. The octagonal central cupola has a shingled domed roof topped by a pommel. Four pilaster-supported pediments on the four principle sides surround an equal number of clock faces, beneath each of which a small window is located. Long narrow windows are positioned at each corner.

The front elevation, which faces Third Street, is dominated by a portico supported by four Tuscan columns which rest upon a podium. The entablature is unadorned and is continuous around the building. A dentiled raking cornice and a central circular band in relief adorn the pediment. The central projecting pavilion has ten coupled windows. The front entrance consists of double wooden doors, each with a window with mullions radiating from the center, creating eight triangular lights. Architrave trim surrounds the door and two consoles support a cornice. A panel between the trim and cornice has geometric shapes in relief and bears the name "Dallas".

The central pavilion on the rear elevation has a brick pediment pierced by a wheel window with a brick surround and four keystones. Each floor of this elevation has ten windows uniformly arranged. A single story rear addition, which attains the height of the watertable, houses the police department. Wooden doors, similiar to those on the front, are found on both end elevations. Each is flanked by sidelights and topped with a large transom. The east elevation, which faces Oak Street, features a one-story balustraded portico supported by four Tuscan columns. "County Courthouse" appears on the frieze of the porch entablature.

Survey Number DA-10
Property Name Dallas County Courthouse
page 2

The Dallas County Courthouse is an excellent example of Gibb's adept adaptation of the classical temple form for a modern building. Typical of many American civic buildings of the period, this Classical Revival design appropriately symbolizes the importance of the building's judicial function.

#### STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Representing the growth of Fordyce and the popularity of the Classical Revival style in America, the Dallas County Courthouse stands as a testament to both local and national trends. Monumental in scale and proportion, this courthouse, the largest and finest Classical Revival structure in Dallas County, symbolizes Fordyce's rapid growth as a trade center that culminated in its replacing Princeton as the county seat. Though infrequently used in Dallas County, the Classical Revival, with its democratic connotations, was a style often employed in the design of civic buildings throughout America during the first quarter of this century. This building also serves as an important example of the architectural designs of Frank W. Gibb early in his career. Though he had experience as a engineer and surveyor, Frank W. Gibb, who came to Arkansas from Chicago, is not known to have formally studied architecture. Despite his lack of professional training, Gibb established himself as a capable architect and built for himself a healthy practice. Gibb frequently designed classically-inspired structures, of which the Dallas County Courthouse is a significant example. A focal point of Fordyce, the courthouse has continued since its construction to serve the judicial needs of Dallas County and remains unparalled in its design and scale.

Acreage: less than 1

Quadrangle Name: Fordyce Quadrangle Scale: 1:24000

UTM Reference: 15 554260/3741320

Verbal Boundary Description:

Block 17, Lots 7, 8, and 9 and the south halves of Lots 10, 11 and 12,

original city of Fordyce.

# United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

### National Register of Historic Places Inventory—Nomination Form

For NPS use only
received 9/1/33
date entered

Continuation sheet

Item number

Page / 43

Multiple Resource Area Thematic Group dnr-11

State Arkansas			
Nomination/Type of Rev	riew	1	Date/Signature
. Amis House	Entered in the National Register	Keeper	Helores Byen 10/2
2. Atchley, Henry, Hou	Intered in the Estional Register	Attest Keeper	Albur Byens 10/2
		Attest	I Carried Water
Brazeale Homestead	Santantive Review	Keeper	Reth Groven 10/28
	W. W. W. Dr.	Attest	
1. Brewster House	National Register	f Keeper	Allow Byen 10/2
Butler-Matthews Hom	Entered in the National Registe	Attest fKeeper	Hebres Byen 10/28,
5. Dallas County Court	Entered in the National Register	Attest	Albres Byer 3/2
7. Elliott House	Entered in the National Regista	Attest Keeper	Kelows Byen 3/2
3. Fielder House	Entered In the National Regist	Attest	Alburg Byen 10/2
). First Presbyterian	Church Substantive Revie	Attest Keeper	Beth Gravena 10/2
0. First United Metho	dist Church	Attest	- A - B - 1 - 1/26

WASO Form - 177 ("R" June 1984)

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

## NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET

Dallas County  Dallas County  ARKANSAS  resubmission  nomination by person or local government owner objection appeal	Working No. SEP   4 1983  Fed. Reg. Date:  Date Due:  0 /3/23 -  0/24/83  Action: ACCEPT  RETURN   10/28/83  REJECT  Federal Agency:
Substantive Review: sample request appeal	☐ NR decision
Reviewer's comments:	
	Recom./Criteria Reviewer Discipline Date see continuation sheet
Nomination returned for:technical corrections cited belowsubstantive reasons discussed below	
1. Name	
2. Location	
3. Classification  Category Ownership Status Public Acquisition Accessible	Present Use
4. Owner of Property	
5. Location of Legal Description	
6. Representation in Existing Surveys  Has this property been determined eligible?   yes  no	
7. Description	
Condition    excellent	Check one  original site moved date
Describe the present and original (if known) physical appearance	
summary paragraph completeness clarity alterations/integrity dates boundary selection	

8. Significance	
Period Areas of Significance—Check and justify below	
Specific dates  Builder/Architect Statement of Significance (in one paragraph)	
summary paragraph completeness clarity applicable criteria justification of areas checked relating significance to the resource context relationship of integrity to significance justification of exception other	
9. Major Bibliographical References	
10. Geographical Data	
Acreage of nominated property  Quadrangle name  UTM References	
Verbal boundary description and justification  What part of Lets 10-11-12 are  VBD	nomenated area) yreed a more perise
11. Form Prepared By	
12. State Historic Preservation Officer Certification The evaluated significance of this property within the state is:	
nationalstatelocal	
State Historic Preservation Officer signature	
title date	
13. Other	
☐ Maps ☐ Photographs ☐ Other	
Questions concerning this nomination may be directed to	
Signed Shelwes Byers Date	10/28/83 Phone: 202-3/3-9553

WASO Form - 177 ("R" June 1984)

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

#### NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET

Dallas County Courthouse (Dallas County MRA)
Dallas County
ARKANSAS

resubmission nomination by perso owner objection appeal	n or local governmen	t	Entered in National Re	Date Due: _ thAction: _	ACCEPT 3/21/84  RETURN  REJECT
Substantive Review:	sample	request	appeal		NR decision
Reviewer's comments:					
				Reviewer Discipline Date	ontinuation sheet
Nomination returned for		rections cited belo easons discussed be			
1. Name					
2. Location					
3. Classification					
Category	Ownership Public Acquisi	tion	Status Accessible	Pr	esent Use
4. Owner of Property					
5. Location of Legal Des	scription				
6. Representation in Exi	sting Surveys				
Has this property been de	etermined eligible?	□ yes [	□ no		
7. Description					
Condition  excellent  good  fair	☐ deteriorated☐ ruins☐ unexposed		k one unaltered ultered	CI	neck one  original site  moved date
Describe the present and		physical appearance			
summary paragraph completeness clarity alterations/integrity dates boundary selection					

8. Significance
Period Areas of Significance—Check and justify below
Specific dates  Builder/Architect Statement of Significance (in one paragraph)
summary paragraph completeness clarity applicable criteria justification of areas checked relating significance to the resource context relationship of integrity to significance justification of exception other
9. Major Bibliographical References
10. Geographical Data
Acreage of nominated property  Quadrangle name  UTM References  Verbal boundary description and justification
11. Form Prepared By
12. State Historic Preservation Officer Certification  The evaluated significance of this property within the state is: nationalstatelocal  State Historic Preservation Officer signature  title date
13. Other
☐ Maps ☐ Photographs ☐ Other
Questions concerning this nomination may be directed to
Signed Phone:
PIGNOR



DA-10
Dallas County Courthouse
Don Brown, photographer
June 15, 1982
Negative on file at the AHPP
View from the South

# Please refer to the map in the Multiple Property Cover Sheet for this property

Multiple Property Cover Sheet Reference Number: 64000025